RESOLUTION NO. 2370

A RESOLUTION of the Port Commission of the
Port of Seattle renewing a delegation of authority to the General
Manager to Dispose of Surplus
Property.

WHEREAS the Port Commission has from time to time delegated to its General Manager certain authority for purposes of expeditious administration of the Port, including the right to sell certain surplus property, and

WHEREAS Revised Code of Washington 53.08.090 requires this delegation to be renewed annually and authorizes this administrative authority of the General Manager,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle that the General Manager is authorized and directed to exercise the authority herein defined. The General Manager may.

- Dispose of surplus personal property of the Port of
 Seattle subject to the following conditions
 - a. That the value of such personal property does not exceed \$2,500.00:
 - b. That such property is actually surplus to the Port's operational requirements, including:
 - personal property acquired incidental to real property acquisitions,
 - 2. building and construction materials remaining after completion of authorized construction and maintenance projects.
 - property acquired pursuant to valid lien
 executions or abandoned on Port premises,

- c. That offers for purchase are solicited from at least three (3) parties;
- d. That complete records of such disposals are kept and summarized monthly and reported to the Port Commission; and
- e. That in no case shall surplus personal property
 be sold to any Port official or employee or
 members of their families.

This resolution reaffirms the provisions set forth in Resolution No. 2325 as adopted by the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle on March 24, 1970.

	ADOPTED by	the Port Commis	nmission of the Port of Seattle			
this 13th	day of Apri	, 1971,	and duly au	thenticated	ın open	
session by th	he signatures of (Commissioners	voting in its	favor and	the seal	
of the Comm	nission.					

PORT OF SEATTLE, WASHINGTON

Port Commissioners